No. 113, A.]

[Published March 15, 1919.

## CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 20.08 and paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes, to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.08 of the statutes, and to renumber subsection (3) of section 20.08 and paragraphs (c) and (d) of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes, relating to the attorney-general, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.08 and paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes are repealed. SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.08 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.08) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* thirty-eight thousand dollars, as a general appropriation for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted:

Section 3. Subsection (3) of section 20.08 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (2) of said section.

Section 4. Paragraphs (c) and (d) of subsection (4) of section 20.55 of the statutes are renumbered respectively paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of said section.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. Approved March 12, 1919.

No. 114, A.]

[Published March 15, 1919.

## CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.16 of the statutes, relating to the academy of sciences, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.16 of the statutes, is amended to read: (20.16) (2) To the Wisconsin Academy of Sciences, Arts and Letters:

- (a) • Annually, beginning July 1, 1915, one thousand five hundred dollars, for printing and • otherwise to carry on the work of said society; but no part of this appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary to pay actual claims duly audited by the secretary of state.
  - (b) On July 1, 1919, not to exceed two thousand dollars, for

printing and distributing the proceedings of the semi-centennial celebration of said academy.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919.

Approved March 12, 1919.

No. 120, A.]

[Published March 15, 1919.

## CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) and to create a new subsection of section 20.09 of the statutes, relating to the tax commission, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.09 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.09) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1919, one hundred seventy • • thousand dollars, for the execution of the functions of said commission other than reassessments and review of assessment proceedings. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. There is added to section 20.09 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.09) (4) On July 1, 1919, not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1920, not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars, for the salaries and necessary traveling expenses of accountants, their assistants, and others, in checking up and verifying state income tax returns.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. Approved March 12, 1919.

No. 32, S.]

[Published March 15, 1919.

## CHAPTER 30.

AN ACT to repeal section 4734b; to renumber section 4725a to be section 4734b; to amend subsection 1 and repeal subsection 4 of section 4734b as renumbered; to amend sections 4734a, 4734c, 4734g, 4734j and 4734k of the statutes, relating to the probation of convicts who are minors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4734b of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Section 4725a is renumbered to be section 4734b.

Section 3. Subsection 4 of section 4734b, as renumbered, is repealed.

SECTION 4. Subsection 1 of section 4734b, as renumbered, is amended to read: (Section 4734b) 1. If any minor be found